

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT JACKSON**

LARRY MCKAY,)	
)	
<i>Petitioner/Appellee,</i>)	No. W2023-01207-CCA-R9-CO
)	DEATH PENALTY CASE
v.)	
)	
STATE OF TENNESSEE,)	
)	
<i>Respondent/Appellant.</i>)	

*On Permission for Interlocutory Appeal Under Rule 9 from the Order of
The Criminal Court of Shelby County, Case Nos. B87597 and B87598*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 64 CURRENT AND FORMER
PROSECUTORS AND ATTORNEYS GENERAL, AND FORMER
JUDGES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS, AND FEDERAL
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Kevin H. Sharp (BPR #016287)
Sanford Heisler Sharp, LLP
611 Commerce Street, Suite 3100
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 434-7010 Telephone
(615) 434-7020 Facsimile
ksharp@sanfordheisler.com

Counsel for the proposed Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Act Unconstitutionally Undermines Local Control	10
A. The Act Follows a Deeply Concerning National Trend of Attacks on Duly Elected Leaders.....	10
B. Tennessee’s Constitution Requires Local Oversight of, and Accountability For, Elected Prosecutors	13
C. The Act Unconstitutionally Disrupts the System of Representation and Accountability in the State	17
II. The Act Undercuts Well-Established Principles of Prosecutorial Discretion and Undermines the Ability of Elected District Attorneys to Carry Out their Job as Ministers of Justice.....	18
III. The Tennessee Legislation, If Allowed to Stand, Undermines Democracy and Therefore Threatens Public Safety.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
APPENDIX A LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Tennessee Cases

Foute v. State, 4 Tenn. 98 (1816) 19
State v. Banks, 271 S.W.3d 90 (Tenn. 2008) 14
State v. Gillam, 901 S.W.2d 385 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995)..... 11
State v. McCollum, 904 S.W.2d 114 (Tenn. 1995) 19
State v. Spradlin, 12 S.W.3d 432 (Tenn. 2000)..... 13
State v. Superior Oil, Inc., 875 S.W.2d 658 (Tenn. 1994) 13, 19

Supreme Court Cases

Berger v. U.S., 295 U.S. 78 (1935) 20

Other Cases

Commonwealth v. Brown, 196 A.3d 130 (Pa. 2018) 21
Commonwealth v. Dascalakis, 140 N.E. 470 (Mass. 1923) 21

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. Article VI, §5..... 9, 13, 18

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-5-151 16

Other Authorities

Action News 5 Staff, *Shelby Co. Justice Review Unit Receives Nearly \$527K Grant to Support Post-Conviction Advocacy, DA’s Office Announces*, Action News 5 (Oct. 12, 2023), <https://www.actionnews5.com/2023/10/12/shelby-co-justice-review-unit-receives-nearly-527k-grant-support-post-conviction-advocacy-das-office-announces/> 15

Alice Herman, *Republicans Threaten to Impeach Newly Elected Wisconsin Supreme Court Judge*, The Guardian (Sep. 11, 2023), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2023/sep/11/wisconsin->

republicans-impeachment-threat-state-supreme-court	12
Brooke Schultz and Mark Scolforo, <i>Court Splits on Legality of Move to Impeach Philadelphia DA</i> , AP (Jan. 12, 2023), https://apnews.com/article/politics-pennsylvania-philadelphia-impeachment-03a585cefc72d14d7048a3c96f3a54ee	11
Craig Lerner, <i>Impeachment, Attainder, and a True Constitutional Crisis: Lessons from the Strafford Trial</i> , 69 U. Chic. L. Rev. 2057 (2002)	10
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>The Death Penalty in 2022: Year End Report</i> , (Dec. 16, 2022) available at https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/facts-and-research/dpic-reports/dpic-year-end-reports/the-death-penalty-in-2022-year-end-report	22
Fair and Just Prosecution, <i>Building Community Trust: Key Principles and Promising Practices in Community Prosecution and Engagement</i> (2018), https://fairandjustprosecution.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/FJP_Brief_CommunityProsecution.pdf	23
Fair and Just Prosecution, <i>Conviction Integrity Units and Internal Accountability Mechanisms</i> (2017), https://fairandjustprosecution.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/FJPBrief.ConvictionIntegrity.9.25.pdf	15
German Lopez, <i>Police Have to Repair Community Trust to Effectively do Their Job</i> , Vox (Nov. 14, 2018), https://www.vox.com/identities/2016/8/13/17938262/police-shootings-brutality-black-on-black-crime	24
John McGinnis & Michael Rappaport, <i>Our Supermajoritarian Constitution</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 703 (2002)	11
Jolie McCullough & Eleanor Kibanoff, <i>Texas Legislature Passes Bill Reining in “Rogue” Prosecutors</i> , Texas Trib. (May 28, 2023), https://www.texastribune.org/2023/05/28/texas-legislature-prosecutors-removal/	12

Mary Ellen Klas, *State Attorney is Latest Example of Desantis’ Use of Power to Suspend Elected Officials*, Tampa Bay Times, (Aug. 9, 2023), <https://www.tampabay.com/news/florida-politics/2023/08/09/state-attorney-is-latest-example-desantis-use-power-suspend-elected-officials/>..... 11

Seri Irazola et al., *Addressing the Impact of Wrongful Convictions on Crime Victims*, 274 National Institute of Justice Journal (2014), available at: <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/247881.pdf>..... 21

Shelby County Justice Review Unit, <https://www.shelbyjru.com/> (last visited Jan. 18, 2024) 15

Steve Mulroy for District Attorney, Steve’s Platform, <https://www.stevemulroyforda.com/platform> (last visited Jan. 18, 2024) 15

The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function and Defense Function 3.8 (2014)..... 14, 19

The National Registry of Exonerations, 2022 Annual Report (2023), <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE%20Annual%20Report%202022.pdf>..... 15

Todd Richmond, *Wis. DA Says He Won’t Prosecute Some Gun Laws*, San Diego Union-Tribune (July 2, 2010), <https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/sdut-wis-da-says-he-wont-prosecute-some-gun-laws-2010jul02-story.html>..... 12

Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, *Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?*, 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231 (2008) (available at: https://scholarship.law.columbia.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1388&context=faculty_scholarship) 23, 24

Tom R. Tyler & Jonathan Jackson, *Popular Legitimacy and the Exercise of Legal Authority: Motivating Compliance, Cooperation and Engagement*, 20 Psych., Pub. Pol’y & L. 78 (2014) (available at: <https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/area/center/justice/document/ssrnpopularlegitimacy.pdf>) 23
